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KATHRYN SMITH, an individual, Case No. 12CE06014 21

Plaintiff,
PLAINTIFE KATHRYN SMITH’S
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR: 1)
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
12940(2); 2) FAILURE TO PREVENT
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
12940(k); 3) FAILURE TO PROVIDE A
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION IN
YIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 12940(m); 4) FAILURE TO
PARTICIPATE IN THE INTERACTIVE
PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
12940(n); 5) INTENTIONAL
INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL

DISTRESS Cv 2 / é;L[ 337
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Plaintiff KATTIE SMITH (hercinafter “PLAINTIFF™), an individual, allcges against
KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS. {hereinafter “KAISER" or “DEFENDANT") as

V5.
KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS; a
California Corporation, and DOES}-50
inclusive,

Defendants;

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. PLATNTIFF is an individual who, at all times relevant herein, was residing in
Fresno County, California.

2. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that KAISER is now,
and at all times relevant to this Complaint was, a California corporation with its principal place
of business in the City of Oakland and County of Alameda, California.

3. PLAINTIFF is ignorant of the true names and/or capacities, whether individual,
partnership, limited partnership, corporate, or otherwise, of thedefendants sued herein as DOES
1 through 50, inclusive, and cach of them, and therefore s(i¢4’such defendants by such fictitious
names pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 474.” PLAINTIFF is informed and believes,
and thereon alleges, that each of the Defendants-gued herein, including DOES 1 through 50,
imclusive, is and was negligently, tortiousiy;\comparativcly, carelessly, recklessly, willfully,
knowingly or intentionally proximately the cause of or contributed to cause the damages
hercinafier alleged, or in some othsr ménner is responsible in whole ot in part for the damages
which have been, are being, (and)will be suffered by PLAINTIFF as alleged herein. When the
true names and/or capacitics)of the defendants are ascertained, PLAINTIFF will seck leave to
amend this Complaint totnsert the same herein with appropriate charging allegations.

4, PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thereom alleges that each of the
DEFENDANTS named herein, including each of the DOE Defendants, were acting at all
relevant-times herein, as the agent, ostensible agent, joint-venturer, servant, employee, co-
conspirator and/or associate of each of the other DEFENDANTS, and were at all times acting
within the course and scope of said agency, servitude, employment, joint-venture, association,
and/or conspiracy and with the permission and consent of the other DEFENDANTS.

5. PLAINTIFF timely filed charges of discrimination based on, among other things,
actual disability and perceived disability, with the Department of Fair Employment and Housing
(DFEH) against KAISER.

6. PLAINTIFF received Right-to-Suc letters from the DFEH with rtespect to
KAISER.

5
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7. PLAINTIFF has complied with all prerequisimsl to jurisdiction of this Court under
California Government Code section 12900, et seq., and hé.s filed this Complaint within the
timeframe set forth in PLAINTIFF’s Right-to-Sue Notices, and has, therefore, exhausted her
administrative remedies,

8. Venue is proper in this county because, among other reasons, the majonity of the
events and conduct complained of herein occurred in Fresno County and PDAINTIFF applied for
employment with KAISER while residing in Fresno County.

BACKGROUND ALLEGATIOQNS
9. From in or about April 2008 through in (0rabout January 2011, PLAINTIFF

worked ag an Administrative Support Coordinator I for/California State University — Fresno
(“Fresno State™}. In or about November 2010, RLATINTIFF leamed of a job announcement for a
full-time position as an Administrative $Speaialist Il position with KAISER in Bakersfield,
California. As PLAINTIFF intended o move to Bakersfield once she was able to secure
employment there, PLAINTIFF zpplied for the position.

10.  The job announcement that FLAINTIFF reviewed in appiymg for the position did
not contain any infopmation’as to minimum physical requirements of applicants, such as a
minimum liftingréquirement. KAISER'S job application asked whether PLAINTIFF would be
able to perfoftn the requirements of the position without a reasonable accommodation, and
PLAINTIFEF, believing that she could perform the position without an accommodation, answered
in/the affirmative.

11. Following PLAINTIFF’S application, KAISER requested that PLAINTIFF
submit to skills testing, which tests were cartied out in Fresno and Bakersfield. Having
successfully passed thesc tests, none of which apparently involved any type of minimum lifting
requircment, PLAINTIFF was invited by KAISER to an in-person interview in Bakersfield an
December 17, 2010.

12. The attendees to the interview included PLAINTIFF, KAISER cmployee Linda
Ephrom, who was the direct manager of the position for which PLAINTIFF applied, and two
other individuals from KAISER'S Bakersfield office. At no time during the interview was

K|
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PLAINTIFF 'prlmentcd with a written job description or any other document alluding o a
minimum lifting requirement for the position. None of the interviewsrs verbally discussed any
minimum physical requirements, including Jifting requirements, at any time during the interview.

13.  After the in-person interview, Ms. Ephrom contacted PLAINTIFF with a verba]
offer of employment. PLAINTIFF accepted the verbal offer, and thereaﬂer‘ received a written
offer of employment from KAISER employee Ms, Shelly Yagers, indicating that PLAINTIFF
was to begin her employment with KAISER on January 24, 2011.

14, Again, no minimum physical requirements of-the position were conveyed to
PLAINTIEF in either of the offers, and PLAINTIFF did fotieceive any written job description
of the position. KAISER’S written offer of cploymenit indicated that the offer was contingent
upon PLAINTIEF successfully passing a pre-employment/post-otfer physical examination. Upon
receiving KAISER'S job offer, PLAINTIEE thetcafter gave notice to her current employer that
she had received the offer from KAISER and would therefore be resigning from her position
with Fresno State, effective January, 20, 2011.

15.  Bhortly after (beipg notified of KAISER'S offer of employment, PLAINTIFF
submitted to an examinatign with a KAISER physician in Bakersfield. PLAINTIFF had
previously receivedand-answered a pre-examination questionnaire asking, among other things,
whether she réquired any work-related accommodation for a mental or physical condition to be
able to perform the essential duties of the job as identified in KAISER'S wiitten job description.
Again, yiot having received & written job description, or having any notion that the position had a
minimum lifting requirement, PLAINTIFF answered that she did not require any work-related
accommodation to perform the duties of the job description.

16.  Upon arriving at the examination, PLAINTIFF learned that thc examining
physician did not have a copy of the written job description either. The KAISER doctor
commente& that she should oot cven be performing the examination without the job deseription,
but decided that she would perform. the cxamination anyway, since it was not PLAINTIFF’s
responsibility to provide the doctor with a copy of the job description.

Iy
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17.  Over the course of the exam, KAISER'S doctor reviewed each of PLAINTIFF'S
responses to KAISER’S pre-examination questionnaire. PLAINTIFF’S response to certain of
those questions reflected PLAINTIFF'S restriction from overhead lifting, due to a work-related
shoulder injury that she sustained while working for Fresno State. PLAI'NTIFIF’S WOrkeré’
Compensation physician had placed her on restricted duty for her injury, requiring that she pot
lift more than 30 pounds apd avoid overhead lifting. PLAINTIFF’S restriciions were to be lifted
on February 18, 2011, less than one month after she was scheduled td begin working for Kajser,

18.  Based on this information provided by PLAINTIFF, the KAISER doctor
instructed PLAINTIFF to change her response on the((pie-employment questionnaire as to
whether she required a work-related accommodation frorn “no™ to “yes.” Again, without the
benefit of a job description indicating any .dimimum physical requirements, PLAINTIFF
complied with the KAISER physician’s directive and changed her amswer. . PLAINTIFF
specifically told the KAISER physician that the restrictions, even if they remained in place, did
not prevent her from performingthe job at KAISER. The KAISER physi;:iau indicated that
work restrictions wete unlikély-to pose a problem, but that she would review the job description
further at some point.

19, Attheend of PLAINTIFF’S final day of employment for Fresno State, just four
days before PLAINTIFF was scheduled to begin working for KAISER in Bakersficld,
PLAINTIFF rcceived a voicemail from KAISER employee Shelley Yeagers, stating that
KAISER-was rescinding its offer based on the post-offer medical exam, in which the KAISER
physician indicated that PLAINTIFF could not perform the job she had been offered.

20.  Obviously shocked at KAISER’S revocation of the job offer, PLAINTIFF
informed Ms. Yeagers that she could absolutely petform the requirements of the job she had
been offered either with or without an accommedation based on the job announcement published
by KAISER. PLAINTIFF noted that the only reason het current work restriction was to continue
through February 18, 2011 was becausc the February 18, 201] date was the date of her next
appointment, and that if she were to see her physician she could have the restrictions lifted

immediately. Yeagers was completely non-responsive to PLAINTIFF'S efforts commuticate

k]
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about her ability to work, and simply informed PLAINTIFF that she would be required to wait
for a year before applying for any other openings with KAISER.

21.  PLAINTIFF thereafter called to speak with KAISER employec Marilyn Plummer
about the rescission of the job offer and again offered the same information abqut her ability to
perform the duties of the job as they were conveyed to her. Plummer offered a different
cxplanation for the rescission than Yeagers, s;tating that PLAINTIFF’ S physical condition and
the nature of the restrictions did not matter, Eccause PLAINTIFF had wyisrepresented hersclf on
KAISER’S pre-employment questionnaire.

22.  The following day, PLAINTIFF sent an (¢mail to Plummmer, summarizing the
events from KAISER’S job offer through KAISER'S revocation, again cmphasizing that she
could petfortn the responsibilities of the position KAISER had offercd, and asking for the
opportunity to review the file of the KAISER physician who performed the post-offer exam, and
offering to provide any further information-about her ability to perform the requirements of the
Administrative Specialist job. Plummer responded only that PLAINTIFF’S stated ability to meet
the physical requirements of the position was not consistent with PLAINTIFF’s current medical
restrictions and the health screéening process evaluation.

23.  Pluminct’s response, in addition to being incorrect, was also disingenuous in light
of the fact that nie written or verbal description of the Administrative Specialist job that was
provided to_PLAINTIFF ever referred to lifting requirements. Plummer’s response further
indicated that the position had been filled, but that PLAINTIFF could apply ﬁ;r any positions in
the Yuture for which she belicved she was qualified.

24.  In the days and weeks subsequent to KAISER’S revocation of its job offer to
PLAINTIFF, KAISER continued to post new job openings for the same position and at the same
location as the Administrative Specialist job that KAISER had offered PLAINTIFF, but with
reduced hours. On or about January 22, 2011, KAISER posted a part-time opening for the same
Administrative Specialist job, with the added rcquirement that the applicant be able to
liftAransport items of up to 20 Ibs. On or about February 8, 2011, KAISER again posted a part-

time opening for an Administrative Specialist, which did not dcscribe any lifting requirements.

6
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PLAINTIFF applied for both positions, but did not receive any feedback or contact as to either of
the positions. .
FIRST CAUSE QF ACTION |
PISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 12940(a)
(Against KAISER and DOES 1-50)
25.  The allegations contained in each of the foregoing pdfagraphs are re-alleged and
incorporated herein by this raference.
26.  PLAINTIFF was, at al] times, an “applicart” for employment with KAISER, as
defined by FEHA, and therefore was and is a member of the group that statute seeks to protect.
27.  KAISER was, at all times, an “entiplayer” as defined by FEHA, and therefore is

subject to the provisions of FEHA.

First Count: Discrimination on the Basis of Actual Disahility
28.  KAISER knew PLAINTIFF had a physical disability that limited a major life
activity.
29. At all relevanttimes, PLAINTIFF was able to perform the essential duties of the
job for which she gpplied with reasonable accommodations for her condition.

30. (KAISER ultimately refused to select PLAINTIFF for employment.

3T ))PLAINTIFF’s actual physical condition was a motivating reason for KAISER’S
tefusal (o hire PLAINTIFF.

32.  As a direct and proximate result of KAISER'S discrimination against
PLAINTIFF, PLAINTIFF has suffered, and continues to suffer, damages, in the form of lost
wages and other employment benefits, as well as severe emotional and physical distress, the
exact atnount of which will be proven at trial.

33 In doing the things hercin alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
intentionally, despicably, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF’s rights, as KAISER knew
that: 1) PLAINTIFF has a right to be free from unlawful discrimination in the terms of her
employment; 2) KATSER recklessly failed to anticipate that the foregoing conduct would cause

7
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emotional distress in PLAINTIFF; 3) KAISER®S failure to protect such right resulted in severe
émotional distress in PLAINTIFF, thereby intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLAINTIFF to
said emotional distress; 4) by intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLAINTIFF to said
emﬁtional distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive, malicious, cruel and unjust.
Consequently, PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover exernplary sind punitive damages from KAISER
in an amount according to proof. |

34.  California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 provides)that attorney’s fees are
recoverable in an action for which they are specifically provided by statute. California
Government Code section 12965(b) provides that reaséhably atiorney’s fees and costs are
recoverable herein by the prevailing party, within the discretion of the courtl. PLAINTIFF has
retained attorneys for the prosccution of this aétion. As 2 result, PLAINTIFF is entitled to
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred harein.

Second Count: Discrimination on the Basis of Perceived Disability

35.  KAISER thought PLAINTIFF had a physical disability that limited a major life
activity.

36. At all relevant times, PLAINTIFF was able to perform the essential duties of the
Jjob for which she applicd with reasonable accommodations for her condition.

37. {KAISER ultimately refused to select PLAINTIFF for cmaployment with KATSER.

383 KAISER’S belicf that the physical condition it regarded PLAINTIFF as having
would impair PLAINTIFF’s ability to perform the elements of her job was a motivating reason
for KAISER'S refusal to select PLAINTIEF for employment with KAISER.

39.  As a direct and proximate result of KAISER'S discrimination against
PLAINTIFF, PLAINTIFF has suffered, and continued to suffer, damages, in the form of lost
wages and other employment benefits, as well as severe emotional and physical distress, the
exact amount of which will be proven at trial.

40. In doing the things hereiﬁ alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, mali;:iousl.y,
interitionally, despicably, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF’s rights, as KAISER knew
that: 1) PLAINTIFF has a vight to be free from unlawful diserimination in the terms of her

FLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




p5/82/2812 13:50 5594498177 SUTTOM HATMAKER PAGE 13/22

LAW alFIcES
Sutlen Hatmaker
Law Comeration

GM 5 NoreTH Paju AVEN,
HATE 2N
Frome, CA 02704

eI L - N U P T SF SR

— ed e — — —_ — — —
o0 -] L7 L -+ L (%] — o]

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

employment; 2) KAISER recklessly failed to anticipate that the foregoing conduct would cause
emotional distress in PLAINTIFF; 3) KAISER’S fajlure to protect such righi resulted in severe
emotional distress in PLAINTIFF, thereby intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLAINTIEF to
szid emotional distress; 4) by intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLATNTIFF to said
emotional distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive, malicious, crucl and unjust,
Consequently, PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover exemplary and punitive damages from KATSER
in an amount according to proof.

41.  California Code of Civil Procedure section 102)k-provides that attorney’s fees are
recoverable in an action for which they arc specifically provided by statute. California
Government Code section 12965(b) provides that reasonably attorney’s fees and costs are
recoverable herein by the prevailing party, within-the discretion of the court. PLAINTIFF has
retained attorneys for the prosecution of this\action. As a result, PLAINTIFF is entitled to
reasonable attorney”s fees and costs incurred herein.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PREVENT-DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 12940(k)
(PLAINTIFF against KAISER and DOES 1-50)

42. (Each of the allegations of the foregoing paragraphs are re-alleged and
incorporated herein by this reference.
%37 PLAINTIFF was, at all times, an “applicant” for employment with KAISER, as
defined by FEHA, and therefore was and is a member of the group that statute seeks to protect.
44.  KAISER was, at all times, an “employer” as defined by FEHA, and therefore is
subject to the pravisions of FEHA.
45. By KAISER’S aforesaid conduct, it:
(a) Failed to provide PLAINTIFF with employment wheré PLA]'NTIFF could
work free from unlawful discrimination;
(b) Failed to take appropriate action when they knew or should have known of the
unlawful discrimination against PLAINTIFF;

9
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(¢) Failed to adopt and/or disseminate, adhere 1o or enforce effective policies with
respect to the employer’s duty to prevent unlawful discrimination;
(d) Aided and abetted unlawful discrimination.
First Count: Failure to Prevent Discrimination on the Basis of Actual Disability

46.  PLAINTIFF was subjccied to unlawful discrimination by KAISER because of her
actnal physical disability.

47. By rcason of KAISER’S failures enumerated hercinahbve) KAISER failed to take
reasonable steps to prevent the unlawful discrimination against\PLAINTIEF on the basis of
PLAINTIFF’s actual physical disability. As a direct and pi6x%imate resuit of KAISER’S faihire to
prevent discrimination against PLAINTIFF, PLAINTIEE has suffercd, and continues to suffer,
damages, in the form of lost wages and other employment benefits, as well as severe emotional
aud physical distress, the exact amount of which will be proven at trial.

48.  In doing the thingschersin alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
intentionally, despicably, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFE’s rights, as KAISER knew
that: 1) PLAINTIEF has a(cight to be free fiom unlawful disctimination in the terms of her
employment; 2) KATSER re¢klessly failed to anticipate that the foregoing conduct would cause
emotional distress@inPLAINTIFF; 3) KAISER'S failure to protect such right resulted in severe
emotional distressin PLAINTIFF, theteby intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLAINTIFF to
said émotional distress; 4} by intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLAINTIEF to said
emotional distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive, malicious, crue] and unjust.
Consequently, PLAINTIFF js entitled to recover exemplary and punitive damages trom KAISER
in an amount according to proof,

45.  California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 provides that attorney’s fees are
recoverable in an action for which they are specifically provided by statute. California
Government Code section 12965(b) provides that reasonably attorney’s fces and costs are
recoverable herein by the prevailing party, within the discretion of the court. PLAINTIFF has
retained attorneys for the prosecution of this action. As a result, PLAINTIFF is entitled to

teasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred hercin.

10
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Second Count: Failure to Prevent Discrimination on the Basis of Perceived Disability

50.  PLAINTIFF was subjected to uplawfut discrimination by KAISER because of ber
perceived actual disability.

21l. By reason of KAISER’S failures enumerated hereinabove, KAISER failed to take
reasonable steps to prevent the unlawful discrimination against PLAINTIFF on the basis of
PLAINTIFF’s perceived physical disability. As a direct and proximzts result of KAISER'S
failure 1o prevent discrimination against PLAINTIFF, PLAINTIFF hés soffered, and continues to
suffer, damages, in the form of lost wages and other employment benefits, as well as severe
emotional and physical distress, the exact amount of whic(will be proven at trial.

32, In doing the things herein alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
intentionally, despicably, and in conscious distegard)of PLAINTIFF’s rights, as KAISER, knew
that: 1} PLAINTIFF has a right to be fiée-ftom unlawful discrimination in the terms of her
employment; 2) KAISER recklessly-failed fo anticipate that the foregoing conduct would cause
emotional distress in PLAINTIEF; 3) KAISER’S failure to protect such right resulted in severe
emotional distress in PLAINFITF, thereby intentionally or reckiessly subjecting PLAINTIFF to
said emotional distress; 4)"by intentionally or recklessly subjccting PLAINTIFF to said
etnotional distress(KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive, malicious, cruel and unjust.
Consequently((PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover excmpiaty aud punitive damages from KAISER
in an amovnt according to proof.

537 California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 prolvidcs that attorney’s fees arc
recoverable in an action for which they are specifically provided by statute. California
Government Code section 12965(b) provides that reasonably attorncy’s fees and costs are
recoverable herein by the prevailing party, within the discretion of the court. PLAINTIFF has
retained attomcys for the prosecution of this action. As a result, PLAINTIFF is entitled to
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred herein.
fr/

i
1

1
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION _
FAILURE TO PROVIDE A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION IN VIOLATION OF

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 12940(m)
(PLAINTIFF against KAISER and DOES 1-50)

54.  Bach of the allegations of the foregoing paragraphs arc re-alleged and
incorporated herein by this reference.

55. PLAINTIFF was, at all times, an “applicant™ for empl.omcn;: with KAISER as
defined by FEHA, and therefore was and is a member of the gréup that statute seeks to protect.

36, KAISER was, at all times, an “employsr” @3’defined by FEHA, and thercfore is
subject to the provisions of FEHA.

First Count: Failure to Provide Accommedation on the Basis of Actual Disability

57.  KAISER knew PLATNTIPE had an actual physical disability for purposes of
California Government Codc section-12940(a) that limited PLAINTIFF s ability to work. -

58.  KAISER failed to-provide a reasonable accommodation for PLAINTIFE’s actual
physical disability.

59.  As a directiaid proximate result of KAISER'S failure to provide PLAINTIFE
with a reasonable @ccommadation for her actual physical disability, PLAINTIFF has suffered,
and continues(to suffer, damages, in the form of lost wages and 6ther employment benefits, as
well as severgemotional and physical distress, the exact amount of which will be proven at trial,

607  In doing the things herein alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
intentionally, despicably, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF’s rights, as KATSER knew
that: 1) PLAINTIFF has a right to reasonable accommodations for her physical disabilities as
patt of the terms of her ecmployment; Zj KAJSER recklessly failed to anticipate that the foregoing
conduct would cause emotional distress in PLAINTIFF; 3) KAISER’S failure to protect such
right resulted in severe emotional distress in PLAINTIFF, thereby intentionally or recklessly
subjecting PLAINTIFF to said emotional distress; 4) by intentionally or recklessly subjecting
PLAINTIFF to said emotional distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive,

12
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1{| malicious, cruel and unjust. Consequently, PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover exemplary and
2|| punitive damages from KAISER in an amount aceording to proof.

61,  California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 provides that attorney’s fecs are

L)

recoverable in an action for which they are specifically provided by statute, California
Govemment Code section 12965(b) provides that reasonably attorney's fees and costs are
recoverable herein by the prevailing party, within the discretion of the/court. PLAINTIFF has
retained attorneys for the prosecution of this action. As a result, PLAINIIFF is entitled to

reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred herein.

Wl & -1 Gh Lh

Second Count: Failure to Provide Accommodation ey 'the Basis of Perceived Disability
10 62.  KAISER perceived PLAINTIFF to have’a physical disability for purposes of
111| California Government Code section 12940(a) that limited PLAINTIFF's ability to work.

12 63.  KAISER failed to provide a reasonable accommodation for PLAINTIFF’s
13]| perceived physical disability. |

14 64.  As a direct and (proximate result of KAISER’S failure to provide PLAINTIFF
15{| with a reasonable accommedation for her perceived physical disabiiity, PLAINTIFF has
16} suffered, and continugs:to-suffer, damages, in the form of lost wages and other employment
17|| benefits, as well &s severe emotional and physical distress, the exact amount of which will be
18|| proven at trial.

19 65,7 In doing the things hercin alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
20{| intentipnally, despicably, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF's rights, as KAISER knew
21|[that: 1) PLAINTIFF has a right to reasonable accommodations for her physical disabilities as
22] part of the terms of her employment; 2) KAISER recklessly failed to anticipate that the foregoing
23| conduct would cause emotional distress in PLAINTIFF; 3) KAISER’S failure to protect such
24] right resulted in severe emotional distress in PLAINTIFF, thereby intentionally or recklessly
25|| subjecting PLAINTIFF to said emotional distrcss; 4) by intentionally or recklessly subjecting
26|| PLAINTIFF to said emotional distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive,

27} malicious, cruel and unjust. Consequently, PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover exemplary and

Law DFRCES

Sutton Haimak, ' . .
trvComorsier 28| punitive damages from KAISER in an amount according to proof.
B NOITTH PALW AVEN T,
Burs 214
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PLAINTIFF™S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGER




95/82/2p12 13:50 5594499177 SUTTON HATMAKER PAGE 18/22

LAWY OFFILEE
Sution Hemaker
Iaw Corperation

0715 NORTH Phust AUEWA,
BUTE 214
FRemNg, CA BI708

- 19

N N

M Om ~} h W

10
11
12
13
14
13
16
17
18

20
2]
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

66.  California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 provides that attorney’s fees are
recoverable in an action for which they are specifically provided by statute. California
Government Code section 12965(b) provides that reasonably attomey’s fees and costs are
recoverable herein by the prevailing party, within the discretion of the court, PLAINTIFF has
retained attorneys for the prosccution of this action. As a result, PLATNTIFF is entitled to
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred herein.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 12940(n)
(PLAINTIFF against KAISER and/ DOES 1-50) .

67.  Each of the allegations of thé“foregoing paragraphs are re-alleged and
incorporated herein by this reference.

68.  PLAINTIFF was, at.all tires, an “applicant” for employment with KAISER as
defined by FEHA, and therefore yvas and js a member of the group that statute seeks to protect. |

69.  KAISER was/at-all times, an “smployer” as defined by FEHA, and therefore is
subject to the provisions of FEHA.

First Count:. Failure to Participate in the Interactive Process on the Basis of Actual
Disability

705 )XAISER ‘knew or should have known PLAINTIFF had an actual physicai
disability“for the purposes of California Government Code section 12940(a) that limited
PLAINTIFFs ability to work.

71. PLAINTIFF requested that KAISER make reasonable accommodations for her
actual physical disability so that she would be able to perform her essential job requirements.

72.  PLAINTIFF was willing to participate in an interactive process to determine
whether reasonable accommodations could be made so that PLAINTIFF would be able to
perform her essential job requirements notwithstanding PLATNTIFF’s actual physical disability.

73. KAISER failed to participate in an adequate, timely good-faith interactive process

with PLAINTIFF to determine whether reasonable accommodation could be made,

14
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74.  As a direct and proximate result of KAISER’S failure to adequately chgage in g
good-faith interactive process with PLAINTIFF, PLAINTIFF has suffered, and continues to

suffer, damages, in the form of lost wages and other employment benefits, as well as severe

emotjonal and physical distress, the exact amount of which will be proven at trial.

75.  In doing the things herzin alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
intentionally, dcspicably, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF’s rights, as KAISER knew
that: 1) PLAINTIFF has a right to engage in a good-faith intcractive process to determine

whether reasonable accommodations can be made for her physical disabilities as part of the

A B - " T - 7 T N

terms of her employment; 2) KAISER recklessly failed té gnticipate that the foregoing conduct
would cause emotional distress in PLAINTIFF; 3)-KAISER’S failure to protect such right

— T
= =

resulted in severe emotional distress in PLATNTIFF, thereby intentionally or recklessly

subjecting PLAINTIFF to said emotional distress; 4) by intentionally or recklessly subjecting

ot
b2

PLAINTIFF to said emotional distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive,

e S S Y
S e

malicious, cruel and unjust. Consequently, PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover exemplary and

15| punitive damages from KAISER-jn an amount according to proof.,
16 76.  California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 provides that attorney’s fees are
17 recovcrab!e in encaction for which they are specifically provided by statute. California

—
o0

Government Code Section 12965(b) provides that reasonably attomey’s fees and costs arc

]
N

recoverabla hgrcin by the prevailing party, within the discretion of the court. PLAINTIFF hag

v ]
=

retgiried attorneys for the prosecution of this action. As a result, PLAINTIFF is entitled to

21} reascniable attorney’s fees and costs incurred herein,
22| Second Count: Failure to Participate in the Interactive Process on the Basis of Perceived
- 23 Disability
24 77.  KAISER perceived PLAINTIFF as having a physical disability for the purposes
25)f of California Government Code section 12940(a} that limited PLAINTIFF’s ability to work.
26 78.  PLAINTIFF requested that KAISER make reasonable accommodations for her
27| perceived physical disabilities so that she would be able to perform her essential job
sl )l equiements.
gy :
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il 79.  PLAINTIFF was willing to participate in an interactive pr00e55 to determine
whether reasonable accommodations could be made so that PLAINTIFF would be able to
! perform her essential job requirements notwithstanding PLAINTIFF’s perceived physical
disability.

80.  KAISER failed to participate in an adequate, timely good-faith interactive process
with PLAINTIFF to determine whether reasonable accommodation could b= made,

81.  Asa direct and proximate result of KAISER'S failuré to adequately engage in a

good-faith interactive process with PLAINTIFF, PLAINTIFF-has suffered, and continues to

W90~ on o b W

suffer, damages, in the form of lost wages and other eriploywent benefits, as well as severe
10}| emotional and physical distress, the exact amount of whichwill be proven at trial.

11 82. In doing the things herein allagéd KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
12|} intentionally, despicably, and in conscious distegard of PLAINTIFF’s rights, as KAISER knew
13| that: 1) PLAINTIFF has a right to_enpageé in a good-faith interactive process to determing
14} whether reasonable accommeodations ¢an be made for her physical disabilities as part of the
15| terms of her employment; 2YKAISER recklessly failed to anticipate that the foregoing conduct
16(| would cause emotional distress in PLAINTIFF; 3) KAISER’S failure to protect such right
17||resulted in severg~emutional distress in PLAINTIFE, thereby intentionally or recklessly
18| subjecting PLAINTI'FF to said emotional distress; 4) by intentionally or recklessty subjecting
19| PLAINTIEE (o said emotional distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive,
20| malicious cruel and unjust. Consequently, PLAINTIFF is entitled to recover exemplary and
21| punitive damages from KAISER in an amount according to proof,

22 - 83,  California Code of Civil Procedure section 1021 provides that attorney’s fees are
23j| recoverable in an action for which they are specifically provided by statute. California
24)| Goveroment Code scction 12965(b) provides that reasonably attorncy’s fees and costs are
25) recoverable herein by the prevailing party, within the discretion of the court. PLAINTIFF has
26||retained attorneys for the prosecution of this action. As a result, PLAINTIFF is entitled to

27|| reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred herein,
U\; H=tmaker
o 28|77/
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1 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

2 INTENTTONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

3 (PLAINTIFF against KAISER and DOES 1-50)

4 84.  Each of the allegations of the foregoing paragraphs arc re-alleged and

3| incorporated herein by this reference.

6 85. In doing the things alleged herein, KAISER engagedd in outrageous and
7(t unprivileged conduct with reckless disregérd of the probability of calising PLAINTIFF to suffer
8|| severe emotional distress. |

9 86.  Such outrageous and unprivileged condict’on the part of KAISER caused
10}l PLAINTIFF to suffer severe emotional distress. As atestlt of KAISER’S intentional infliction
11| of emotional distress on PLAINTIFF, PLAINTIEF jhas suffered consequential damages in an
12| amount according to proof for severe emotidial distress. |

13 87.  In doing the things hersin-alleged, KAISER acted oppressively, maliciously,
14|| intentionally, despicably, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF’Q rights, as KAISER knew
15|| that: 1) PLAINTIFF has a right to be frec from conduct intended to cause emotional distress in
16|/ PLAINTIFF, or conduct which KAISER recklessly failed to anticipate would canse emotional
17| distress in PLAINFIFF;-2) KAISER’S failure to protect such right resulted in severe emotional
18]| distress in PLAINTIFF; 4) intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLAINTIFF to said emotional
19| distress was yolawful; and 4) by intentionally or recklessly subjecting PLAINTIFF to said
20y emational distress, KAISER engaged in conduct that was oppressive, malicious, cruel and unjust.
21{| Consequently, PLAINTIFF is entitled to recovery of exemplary and punitive damages, where

22| permitted by law, in an amount according to proof.

23 PRAYER
24|l WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays as follows:
25 AS TO PLAINTIFE’S FIRST THRQUGH FOURTH CAUSES OF ACTION
26 1. For compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial;
_ 27 2. For an award in favor of PLAINTIFF and against KAISER of all reasonable
M%D:E?:Em 28||atiorneys’ fees incurred, in an amount subject to proof at trial or by post-trial motion;
FrEmtay, A BITO4 i7
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For costs of suit;
For pre-judgment interest at the maximum lega) rate of interest;

For exemplary damages in an amount to be proven at trial; and

o s W

For such other and further relief as'the court may deem just and proper.

AS TO PLAINTIFF’S FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

I.  For compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial;
For costs of suit;
For pre-judgment interest at the maximum legal rate\of interest;

For exemplary damages in an amount to be fitoven at trial;

A S

For such other and further relief as the cotirttnay deem just and proper.

Dated: May 2, 2012 SUTTONHATMAKER LAW CORPORATION

By

JARED HAGUE
Attorney for Plaintiff
KATTIE SMITH
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